

No. 22-1240

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLAS TASHMAN,
Petitioner,
v.

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MARK S. SCHUVER
Counsel of Record
MATHIS, MARIFIAN, & RICHTER, LTD.
23 Public Square, Suite 300
Belleville, IL 62220
618-234-9800
mschuver@mmrltd.com

September 12, 2023 *Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. <i>General Building</i> invited the application of vicarious liability where a traditional agency or master-servant relationship exists.....	1
II. The Eighth Circuit's decision conflicts with <i>General Building</i> and the Fifth Circuit's decision in <i>Arguello</i> , as well as its own decision in <i>Green</i>	5
III. The Eighth Circuit's decision conflicts with well-established agency principles of ratification.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.,</i> 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 23 F.3d 1459 (8th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,</i> 534 U.S. 775 (1998)	6, 7
<i>Flanagan v. A.E. Henry Comm. Health Svcs. Ctr.,</i> 876 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>General Building Contractors Association, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania et al.,</i> 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Green v. Dillard's, Inc.,</i> 483 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	9
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.,</i> 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Lincoln Benefit Life v. Wilson,</i> 907 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Lowe v. City of Monrovia,</i> 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1985)	6

McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
851 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1988) 6

Sherman v. Kasotakis,
314 F. Supp. 2d 843 (N.D. Iowa 2004) 11

Siguenza-Chavez v. Double Check Company, Inc.,
2021 WL 5103922 (W.D. Mo. July 13, 2021) 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 1839 (1866) 9

W. Prosser, Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971) 3

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) 3, 7

Restatement (Third) of Agency 12

W. Seavey, Law of Agency (1964) 3
